
 
County Offices 

Newland 
Lincoln 

LN1 1YL 
 

17 September 2021 
 

Audit Committee 
 

A meeting of the Audit Committee will be held on Monday, 27 September 2021 in the Council 
Chamber, County Offices, Newland, Lincoln LN1 1YL at 10.00 am for the transaction of 
business set out on the attached agenda.  
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Debbie Barnes OBE 
Chief Executive 
 
 
 
Membership of the Audit Committee 
(7 Members of the Council and 2 Non-Voting Added Members) 
 
Councillors Mrs S Rawlins (Chairman), M G Allan (Vice-Chairman), S Bunney, P E Coupland, 
J L King, P A Skinner and A N Stokes 
 
Non-Voting Added Members 
 
Mr I Haldenby, Independent Added Member 
Mr A Middleton, Independent Added Member 
 

Public Document Pack





 

AUDIT COMMITTEE AGENDA 
 MONDAY, 27 SEPTEMBER 2021 

 
Item Title 

 
Pages  

1  Apologies for Absence  
 

 

2  Declarations of Members' Interests  
 

 

3  Minutes of the meeting held on 12 July 2021  
 

5 - 12 

4  Updated Draft Statement of Accounts 2020/21  
(To receive a report from Michelle Grady, Assistant Director - Finance, which 

updates the Committee on the changes made so far to the draft Statement of 

Accounts 2020/21) 

13 - 16 

5  Update on Progress of External Audit of Accounts 2020/21  
(To receive a report from Mazars, External Auditors, which updates the 

Committee on the progress they have made on both the Lincolnshire County 

Council and Pension Fund audits) 

17 - 44 

6  Internal Audit Progress Report  
(To receive a report from Lucy Pledge, Head of Internal Audit and Risk 
Management, which provides the Committee with details of the audit work 
completed to 31 July 2021 and updates on the progress of the audit plan) 

 

45 - 68 

7  Risk Management Progress Report  
(To receive a report from Debbie Bowring, Principal Risk Officer, which 

provides the Committee with assurance that the systems and processes in 

place to enable decision makers to understand the level of risk being taken 

and the Council is prepared to accept) 

69 - 84 

8  Internal Audit – External Quality Assessment  
(To receive a report from Lucy Pledge, Head of Internal Audit and Risk 
Management, which invites the Committee to confirm conformance to the 
PSIAS, therefore ensuring that the Council maintains an effective internal audit 
function, supporting continuous improvement) 

 

85 - 150 

9  Work Programme  
(To receive a report by Lucy Pledge, Head of Internal Audit and Risk 
Management, which invites the Committee to consider its work programme 
for the upcoming year) 
 

151 - 160 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Democratic Services Officer Contact Details  
 
Name: Rob Close 
Direct Dial 01522 52113 
E Mail Address robert.close@lincolnshire.gov.uk 

 
Please Note: for more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting 
 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports 
 
Contact details set out above. 
 
Please note: This meeting will be broadcast live on the internet and access can be 
sought by accessing Agenda for Audit Committee on Monday, 27th September, 
2021, 10.00 am (moderngov.co.uk) 
 
All papers for council meetings are available on:  
https://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/council-business/search-committee-records 
 

 

https://lincolnshire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=133&MId=5719&Ver=4
https://lincolnshire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=133&MId=5719&Ver=4
https://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/council-business/search-committee-records


  1 

 
 AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 12 JULY 2021 

 

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR M G Allan (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors, S Bunney, P E Coupland, P A Skinner and A N Stokes 
 
Also in attendance: Mr I Haldenby (Independent Added Member) and Mr A Middleton 
(Independent Added Member)  
 
Councillors: M Whittington attended the meeting as observers 
 
Officers in attendance:- 
 
Rob Close (Democratic Services Officer), Michelle Grady (Assistant Director – Finance), Lucy 
Pledge (Head of Internal Audit and Risk Management) and Matthew Waller (Internal Audit 
Manager) 
 
The following officers joined the meeting remotely via Teams:- 
 
David Coleman (Chief Legal and Monitoring Officer), Dianne Downs (Team Leader - Counter 
Fraud and Investigations), David Ingham (Head of Information Assurance), Sue Maycock 
(Head of Finance (Corporate)) 
 
10     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S Rawlins and J L King. 
 
11     DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 

 
No declarations of interest were made with respect to any items on the agenda. 
 
12     MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 28TH JUNE 2021 

 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 June 2021 be confirmed and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record. 
 
13     INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2020/21 

 
Lucy Pledge (Head of Internal Audit and Risk Management) introduced a report that 
presented the Internal Audit Annual Report which gave her opinion on the adequacy of the 
Council's Governance, Risk and Control environment and delivery of the Internal Audit plan 
for 2020/21. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



2 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 
12 JULY 2021 
 
The Committee asked what sort of efficiencies SMARTER working could result in. The Head 
of Internal Audit and Risk Management suggested that efficiencies came from time saved 
from travelling by using Microsoft Teams for meetings for example. However, she noted that 
face to face conversations still had a place within the process. In a follow up point, the 
Committee noted that the preservation of efficiencies hadn't get been proven. The Head of 
Internal Audit and Risk Management explained that at the 14th June meeting of the Audit 
Committee, she offered to bring forward a report on the control environments for smarter 
working, this was still the intention. However, she stated that the Council had been 
operating over the last year from home; the governance framework was co
[...]
fer assurance to the Committee on those 

risks. 

RESOLVED 
 

1. That the Committee agree that the Annual Governance statement accurately 
reflects how the Council is run. 
 

2. That the statement included the significant governance issues/key risks it would 
have expected to be published. 

 
3. That the statement be approved by the Committee and its adoption is 

recommended for approval by Council. 
 
15     DRAFT STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2020/21 

 
Michelle Grady (The Assistant Director – Finance) introduced the draft Statement of 
Accounts for 2020/21 financial year. The final Statement of Accounts for 2020/21 would be 
presented to the Audit Committee on 27th September 2021 following the external audit 
process. 
 
The Committee asked how accurate the property asset values identified within the report 

were after the impact of the Covid-19 pandemic. The Assistant Director – Finance explained 

Page 7



4 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 
12 JULY 2021 
 
that the Council had a five year rolling programme to revalue all of the Council's assets. Last 

year, under the guidance of surveyors, the external auditors included a note of caution in the 

accounts. The Council's property assets had in fact increased in value over the past year. If 

there was a drop in value, it would be detailed in the unuseable reserves. 

While appreciating why employee annual leave may have not been taken in the past year, 

the Committee asked for further detail on this. The Assistant Director – Finance explained 

that a survey was carried out across staff but would have increased during 2020/21 as staff 

possibly couldn't take leave due to increased Covid work demands. From 2020/21 to 

2021/22 staff had temporarily been allowed to carry over additional leave to normal. 

The Committee sought confirmation that controls for purchasing had been maintained 

throughout the past year. The Assistant Director – Finance stressed all standard controls 

continued throughout the Covid-19 pandemic. Som
[...]
he Assistant Director – Finance 

explained that the Council were indeed seeing a growth in tender prices. The Capital 

Programme budget was set in January; prices had increased since then. This was be 

considered during the budget setting process when the whole programme needed to be 

reviewed.   

The Committee sought clarity on the cause of the underspend for service areas. The 

Assistant Director – Finance explained that it resulted from a combination of reduced 

demand, resources being redirected into the Covid response which was covered by grant 

funding for example Adult Care and Community Wellbeing.  

RESOLVED 

That the comments of the Committee on the draft Statement of Accounts 2019/20 

be noted. 

 
 

Page 9



6 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 
12 JULY 2021 
 
16     INFORMATION ASSURANCE ANNUAL REPORT 2020/21 

 
David Ingham (Head of Information Assurance) presented the Information Assurance Annual 
Report 2020/21. The report focused on data protection, records management and 
information security. 
 
The Committee sought confirmation that officers working from home wouldn't result in any 
intentional, or unintentional, data breaches or fraud. The Head of Information Assurance 
explained that the Information Assurance team worked closely with colleagues to ensure 
adherence to data protection with clear policies and controls in place. He was confident that 
current arrangements were capable of reducing risk. 
 
Making reference to the suggestion that the timeframe for the project to tackle legacy 
records would be extended, the Committee sought further detail to what extent this would 
be. The Head of Information Assurance confirmed the extension came within a new four 
year project which sought to address the displacement of records as working 
accommodation was rearranged, as well as tackling on going legacy records and offsite 
storage. Sensitive records were prioritised and addressed first.   
 
Registering their concern of the reference to 'unknown his
[...]
ng 
work to raise awareness and provide assurance on the effectiveness of the Council's 
arrangements for whistleblowing. 

 
20     WORK PROGRAMME 

 
The Head of Internal Audit and Risk Management introduced the Work Programme which 
provided the Committee with core assurance activities currently scheduled for the 2021 
work programme. 

She suggested that a deeper drive into some of the limited risks on the strategic risk register 
appeared to be to the interest of the Committee. In addition, a further update on paper 
records management and smart working control environments. 

RESOLVED 

That the Committee's work plan be noted. 

 
The meeting closed at 1.39 pm 

Page 12



       
 

Open Report on behalf of Andrew Crookham, Executive Director of Resources 

 

Report to: Audit Committee 

Date: 27 September 2021 

Subject: Updated Draft Statement of Accounts 2020/21  

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

The Council's draft Statement of Accounts 2020/21 presented to the Audit Committee on 
12 July is currently being audited by the Council's external auditor, Mazars. A number of 
changes have been made to the Statement of Accounts. This report brings members up 
to date with the changes made so far. 
 
The updated draft Statement of Accounts for Lincolnshire County Council for the 
financial year 2020/21 is attached to this report as Appendix A. 
 
A list of changes to the draft Statement of Accounts 2020/21 presented to the Audit 
Committee on 12 July 2021 is attached to this report as Appendix B   
 
The final Statement of Accounts for 2020/21 will be presented to the Audit Committee 
following the conclusion of the external audit process. 

 

Actions Required: 

Members of the Audit Committee are asked to comment on the changes made to the 
Updated Statement of Accounts 2020/21. 

 
1. Background. 
 
1.1 The Audit Committee scrutinised the Council's draft statement of Accounts 2020/21 at 
its meeting held on 12 July 2021. Since that time
[...]
me of our work shows some governance & risk issues – with 1 of our assurance 
opinions being limited. This relates to: 

 Debtors  
 

Page 45

Agenda Item 6



We have invited the Operations and Financial Advice Manager to attend the Audit 
Committee to give an update to members on the limited assurance review for Debtors. 

We have issued 5 substantial assurance opinions, with a further 4 audits in progress.  
Additional grant work is also continuing for which the submissions are due by the end of 
September.  

We have completed 24% of the audit plan for 2021/22. Progress and delivery continues to 
be made difficult by the on-going impact of Covid-19 on Council teams and staff capacity 
issues within our team. Earlier in the year we were successful in recruiting two Senior 
Auditors and over the autumn we will be looking to recruit a number of apprenticeships 
into the Audit and Counter Fraud teams.  All actions designed to build capacity and 
capability. 

To ensure we have sufficient auditor resource to deliver our audit plans we continue to 
use experienced external resources and engage specialist resources for complex ICT 
audits. 

As part of our regular follow up around implementation of recommendations from 
previous audits we have used our audit tracker report to monitor progress at 31 July 2021. 
We found that 61% of the actions have been completed, with 21% not yet due at this 
date.  Management responses established that the remaining 18% have been deferred for 
a number of reasons. 

There is one audit with outstanding actions for which we originally reported a Limited 
Assurance opinion: 

 Cyber Security 

There are 2 outstanding actions for this audit, one is not due to be completed until 
December 2021 and the other is in progress with an anticipated completion date of the 
end of October. 

There are no high priority actions within the 18% deferred. 

Appendix A – shows our Internal Audit Progress Report September 2021. 

 
Appendices 
 

These a
[...]

debt collection performance and other exchequer functions, etc.  

The Finance team's objective is to improve debt recovery and reduce considerably the 

age of outstanding debt.  Progress against the 22 point plan will be reviewed on a 

regular basis and the results will be shared with the Audit team, to assist the shaping of 

future reviews of the Accounts Receivable function.'  

  

Serco: Ian Blindell - Serco Transactional Services Manager 

This year’s debtors audit has identified a number of new and previously highlighted 

recommendations including one in the high risk category.    

Although it has been demonstrated that continued progress has been made over the 

past few years, it is clear that the budget holder decision making process remains a 

significant issue and continues to be the priority area for improvement.  Despite 

guidance notes being issued to budget holders explaining their roles and 

responsibilities, it is evident that further work is required to engage budget holders and 

ensure that the decision making process is reviewed and expedited within desired 

timescales.  

We’d like to thank the audit team’s focus and attention on this audit review which only 

had a minimal impact on our operational team's resource time this year. 

Appendix 4 Audits with limited or low assurance 

Page 68



       
 

Open Report on behalf of Andrew Crookham, Executive Director of Resources 

 

Report to: Audit Committee 

Date: 27 September 2021 

Subject: Risk Management Progress Report 

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

The Committee is responsible for overseeing the effectiveness of the Council's risk 
management arrangements, challenging risk information and escalating issues to the 
Executive.  
 
The Committee needs to gain assurance that the systems and processes in place to 
enable decision makers to understand the level of risk being taken and the Council is 
prepared to accept.  
 
In addition, the Committee have r
[...]
al Audit within the public sector in the UK is governed by the Public Sector 
Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) - which have been in place since 2013 (updated 2017). 
 
The Standards require a periodic self-assessment and an external assessment at least 
every 5 years as part of Internal Audits Quality Assurance Framework. 
 
The purpose of the external quality assessment is to confirm conformance to the PSIAS 
- ensuring that the Council maintains an effective internal audit function, supporting 
continuous improvement. 
 
This report provides the Committee with the proposed scope for undertaking the 
external quality assessment. 

 

Recommendation(s): 

The Committee is asked to: 
 
1.   Consider and endorse the proposal to undertake a full external quality assessment 
of the Council's Internal Audit function in 2021/22. 
 
2.   Approve the Chairman of the Audit Committee and the Assistant Director - 
Financial Strategy to be project sponsors. 

 
Background 
 
1. The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) – which have been in place since 

April 2013 consist of the following elements: 
 

 Definition of Internal Auditing  

 Code of Ethics  

Page 85

Agenda Item 8



 International Standards for the Professional Practice of Internal Auditing (including 
interpretations and glossary). 

 
2. In local government the PSIAS are mandatory for all principal local authorities and 

other relevant bodies subject to the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015. 
  
3. The PSIAS aim to promote further improvement in the professionalism, quality and 

effectiveness of internal audit across both the public and private sectors.  They 
reaffirm the importance of robust, independent and objective internal audit 
arrangements to provide Executive Director – Resources (the Section 151 officer) with 
the key assurances he needs in managing the council finances and in producing the 
annual governance statement. A copy of the PSIAS is attached in Appendix 1. 

 
4. In April 2019
[...]
 Council and 
Pension Fund financial statements.  
This report sets out the management 
responses to those questions. 

Counter Fraud Plan 2022/23 
Dianne Downs (Team 

Leader – Audit) 

On the overall effectiveness of the 
Authority's arrangements to counter 
fraud and corruption. 

 
Items to be programmed: 

 

 Integration of Health and Social Care (including IMT) – Glen Garrod (Executive Director of 
Adult Care and Community Wellbeing) – Date TBC.  
 

Page 158



 
 

Appendix B 
 

 
Audit Committee Action Plan 2021/22 

 

 
Action 

 
Terms of Reference Outcome 

Key Delivery 
Activities 

When 

The Committee was to receive additional 
information around reported cases which 
had resulted in staff dismissals. Counter 
Fraud Annual Report considered at 12th 
July Audit Committee  

  Before 27 
September 
2021 

Lessons Learned From Public Interests 
Reports Workshop 

 Working Effectively 
Together / Moving 
Forward Our Joint 
Working 

March 2022 

 

P
age 159



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 12 July 2021
	4 Updated Draft Statement of Accounts 2020/21
	Appendix B - Changes To Draft Statement of Accounts 2020/21

	5 Update on Progress of External Audit of Accounts 2020/21
	Appendix A - Mazars Progress Report on Lincolnshire County Council Audit 2020/21
	Slide Number 1
	Slide Number 2
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4
	Slide Number 5
	Slide Number 6
	Slide Number 7
	Slide Number 8

	Appendix B - Mazars Progress Report Pension Fund Audit 2020/21
	Slide Number 1
	Contents
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4
	Slide Number 5
	Slide Number 6
	Slide Number 7
	Slide Number 8
	Slide Number 9
	Slide Number 10
	Slide Number 11
	Slide Number 12
	Slide Number 13
	Slide Number 14
	Slide Number 15
	Slide Number 16
	Slide Number 17
	Slide Number 18


	6 Internal Audit Progress Report
	Appendix A - Internal Audit Progress Report

	7 Risk Management Progress Report
	Appendix A - Risk Management Progress Report
	Appendix B - St

Minutes of the meeting


  1 

 
 AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 27 SEPTEMBER 2021 

 

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR  MRS S RAWLINS (CHAIRMAN) 
 
Councillors M G Allan (Vice-Chairman), S Bunney, P E Coupland and P A Skinner 
 
Also in attendance: Mr A Middleton (Independent Added Member)  
 
Councillors: M Whittington attended the meeting as and observer 
 
Officers in attendance:- 
 
Robert Close (Democratic Services Officer), Andrew Crookham (Executive Director 
Resources), Michelle Grady (Assistant Director – Finance), Lucy Pledge (Head of Internal 
Audit and Risk Management) and Matthew Waller (Internal Audit Manager) 
 
The following officers joined the meeting remotely via Teams:- 
 
Pam Clipson, Sue Maycock (Head of Finance – Corporate), Andrew Mclean (Assistant 
Director – Transformation), Alistair Simpson (Principal Auditor) and Tony Warcock 
(Operations and Financial Advice Manager) 
 
21     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors King and Stokes. Additional apologies 
were also received from Mr Halendby. 
 
22     DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 

 
No declarations of interest were made with respect to any items on the agenda. 
 
23     MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 12 JULY 2021 

 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 July 2021 be confirmed and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record. 
 
24     UPDATED DRAFT STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2020/21 

 
Consideration was given to a report presented by the Head of Finance – Corporate which 
updated the Committee on the changes made so far to the Statement of Accounts for 
2020/21. 
 



2 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 
27 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 
The Committee asked if the Council had any statutory obligations to inform other 
stakeholders of the delay in the statement of accounts publication. It was advised that a 
notice, published on the Council's website, was the extent of publication required.  
 
Noting in the abnormality of such a delay, Members asked if any changes in process could 
have contributed to the delay. It was stressed that the Council had executed their plan to the 
expected timeline and had provided any information to the external auditors when 
requested. 
 
RESOLVED  
 
 That the comments of the Committee be noted. 
 
25     UPDATE ON PROGRESS OF EXTERNAL AUDIT OF ACCOUNTS 2020/21 

 
Consideration was given to a report presented by Mazars, External Auditors, which updated 
the Committee on the progress they had made on both the Lincolnshire County Council and 
Pension Fund audits. Mr Mark Surridge and Mr John Pressley, External Auditors, Mazars, 
delivered the updates for the Lincolnshire County Council and Lincolnshire Pension Fund 
audits respectively. 
 
Observing that at the 14 June 2021 meeting of the Audit Committee assurance was given 
that no delay in the external audit for the 2020/21 accounts was expected, Members asked 
why they were now advised that the completion of the audits would be delayed until 
November 2021. The Committee was advised that there was a slight delay in receiving the 
financial statements for the Council and Pension Fund statements, exacerbated then, by a 
compound of Covid-19 implications and staffing disruption. A number of counties had only 
received notification of changes to pension fund accounts at the end of September as a 
result of recently introduced technical requirements.  
 
In response to Mazars' explanation, Members asked if they could still be confident in future 
deadlines promised by the external auditors. In addition, they registered their surprise that a 
large firm, such as Mazars, didn't have the capacity cover staffing shortages. The external 
auditors noted that all timelines suffered from an inherent risk of unpredictability; however, 
support had been sought from Council officers to create a deliverable timeline which the 
external auditors could be confident with.  
 
Noting the comment from Mazars that they'd received the financial statements late, 
Members sought further information from officers to detail the cause of the delay. The 
Committee were advised that the accounts had been provided to Mazars one week late, 
citing a significant loss of staff and experience from the team. In addition, extra external 
valuations had been requested which wouldn't have been prior to Covid-19. Property 
valuations were subject to the availability of external property analysts. Additional estimate 
examination was also required by Government.  
 



3 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 

27 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 

Observing that the audit date had already changed due to Covid-19, Members sought clarity 
if the audit date reverted back to the original date. It was advised that this financial year 
would differ as the external auditors would have to produce an annual audit report in 
addition to a value for money conclusion as part of new code changes. For both, this and the 
next, financial year, the deadline had been set to September. In response, Members stressed 
their concern that the restricted deadline wouldn't allow sufficient time for planning and 
preparation. 
 
Referencing the report's suggestion that there were audit risks that were discussed with 
managers but didn't need to be brought to the attention of members, the Committee asked 
who made that decision and what criteria was used to determine it. It was explained that the 
decision was made by Mr Mark Surridge and determined based on qualitative and 
quantitative factors such as final confirmations of payments. Any items that exceeded the 
trivial threshold, as set out in Mazars' audit plan, would be brought to the attention of the 
Audit Committee. 
 
While appreciating the difficulties presented with succession planning, Members stressed 
their disappointment in the delay, particularly noting that the Council was able to backfill 
retirements and larger organisations should be able to attract skilled personally easier. 
 
RESOLVED  
 

That the comments of the Committee be noted. 
 
26     INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 

 
Consideration was given to a report presented by Head of Internal Audit and Risk 
Management which updated the Committee with details of the audit work completed to 31 
July 2021 and the progress of the audit plan. 
 
Members observed the increase in debt from £9.4 million to £23 million from January 2018 
to March 2021; in addition, concerns were raised regarding the disputed values of the debts 
and their decisions pending. It was clarified that debt in January 2018 was actually £11.6 
million due to the additional £2.2 million debt carried on from the previous finance system. 
In addition, the figures over 2019/20 ranged from £25.5 million to £10.9 million, due to 
transactions between the Council and the CCG. However it was appreciated that £6.7 million 
of the £18.7 million of debt outstanding of August 2021 was over a year old, suggesting a 
problem with debt collection. This was registered as a key priority within the finance team in 
2017/18, with system improvements made since that time. Some of the oldest debt had 
already been cleared despite impacts from Covid-19 and competing resource priorities from 
adult social care grants. Officers weren't complacent and resolved to improve the debt 
position further while acknowledging the uncertainty of improvement expectations. Adult 
social care made up over a third of the Council's debt while the nature of the services 
presented challenges to debt collection. Further, service users' financial positions needed to 
be considered as to not send them into financial distress. Members were advised that the 
targets set out in the plan, likely wouldn't be achieved for the next audit in spring 2022. 



4 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 
27 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 
Recent new schemes, such as the social care levy, would add further challenges to the 
targets. Officer intended to be as open and transparent as possible, sharing the action plan 
with senior officers and publicising the key areas of activity. Within adult care, a monthly 
cash flow was agreed at the beginning of every financial year, with an agreed date, which 
was adjusted throughout the year. The Council's credit control function was carried out 
externally, through Serco, and measured by Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) which were 
subject to financial penalties. An increasing amount of debt was disputed, which was 
excluded from KPIs. 
 
While appreciating the personal circumstances of some social care users, Members 
emphasised that debts did indeed need to be collected wherever possible to avoid 
worsening situations.  
 
 
Members were advised that the Council was shifting from an arrangement of the care 
homes collecting contributions from residents with the Council paying the remaining 
balance, to the Council paying the full fees but collecting the contributions directly from 
service users later. Discussions had been undertaken with care homes to identify the level of 
service user debt. Proactive work was also proceeding to ensure service users could 
contribute in the most convenient ways possible. A project team, oversaw by the Executive 
Director of Adult Social Care, sought to successfully embed the move to gross payments in 
2022/23. 
 
The Committee suggested that preventative measures were explored through appropriate 
and timely assessment, in addition to appropriate and rational conversations with service 
users and their families. It was advised that the contributions from services users were 
expected within a timely manner to avoid debt becoming more problematic. A close working 
relationship was essential with Serco to ensure adequate outstanding debt mitigation. 
 
Councillor Whittington, Executive Support Councillor - Resources, Communications and 
Commissioning) observed that, given adult social care demographics, service users often 
passed away with outstanding debts to the Council. He asked if the Council make any claims 
against deceased service users' estates. Furthermore, if a service user had already passed 
away and their estate had been devolved, were debts written of given there would likely be 
little opportunity for recovery. It was advised that the when a review into outstanding debt 
was undertaken, the oldest dead was considered first. Now however, outstanding debts 
were pursued within the 0 – 30 day period to avoid falling into older and more challenging 
debts in the future. Processes were being implemented including finance champions within 
Adult Social Care and a debt review group.  
 
Members asked if care couldn't be afforded at the time of need, could potential service 
users take a charge put upon their property. It was advised that, where eligible, processes 
were in place to secure payments against properties. Where ineligible, instalment 
agreements were agreed.  
 



5 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 

27 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 

Members asked if service directors and Serco should be available to answer the Committee's 
questions. The importance of financial assessments was agreed by officers. Members were 
advised that the strategic team would be meeting with the Executive Director of Resources 
and the Executive Director for Adult Care and Community Wellbeing to discuss the control 
actions surrounding this risk. A briefing paper would be subsequently brought to the Audit 
Committee. 
 
RESOLVED  
 
 That the comments of the Committee be noted. 
 
27     RISK MANAGEMENT PROGRESS REPORT 

 
Consideration was given to a report presented by the Audit Manager which sought to 
provide the Committee with assurance on the systems and processes in place enabling 
decision makers to understand the level of risk being taken and the Council is prepared to 
accept. 
 
Members sought further information on the impact of Covid-19 on children and young 
people and how it's risk was scored. It was advised that the detail of the work wasn't 
immediately available, however would be circulated outside of the meeting. The limited 
assurance score hadn't changed. 
 
Members asked for further information on the Shark Cloud risk management software. It 
was advised that the officers sought to change reporting to be more dynamic and visual. 
Once prepared, it would be introduced the Members outside of the Committee. 
 
Observing most limited assurances were static, Members asked for further detail on this. It 
was reminded to Members that if they felt that any risk in particular needed to be 
considered, they could request risk owners to come before the Committee. However, 
executive directors would be present at the 7 February 2022 meeting. 
 
RESOLVED  
 

That the current status of the strategic risks facing the Council be noted. 
 
28     INTERNAL AUDIT – EXTERNAL QUALITY ASSESSMENT 

 
Consideration was given to a report presented by Head of Internal Audit and Risk 
Management which invited the Committee to confirm conformance to the PSIAS, thus 
ensuring that the Council maintained an effective internal audit function, supporting 
continuous improvement. 
 
Members suggested that officers may want to explore the option a mutual assessment 
between the Council and an alternative County Council, particularly with the capacity for 
remote working and meetings. It was advised that the option of a mutual assessment 



6 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 
27 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 
arrangement with an opposite number from an alternative County Council was considered, 
however officer capacity was too limited to successfully implement it. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. That the proposal to undertake a full external quality assessment of the Council's 

Internal Audit function be endorsed. 
 
2. That the chairman of the Audit Committee and the Assistant Director - Financial 

Strategy to be project sponsors. 
 
29     WORK PROGRAMME 

 
The Head of Internal Audit and Risk Management introduced the Work Programme which 
provided the Committee with core assurance activities currently scheduled for the 2021 
work programme. 
 
It was advised that the Executive Director for Adult Care and Community Wellbeing and a 
representative from Serco would be invited to the 15 November 2021 meeting of the Audit 
Committee to discuss Adult Social Care debt recovery arrangements.  
 
RESOLVED   
 
          That the work programme as amended above be approved. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 11.45 am 


